
AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE 
TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR THE AUSTIN/TRAVIS COUNTY 

HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAW ENFORCEMENT TASK FORCE 
JOINT INVESTIGATIVE PROJECT 

 
 
This Amendment Number One to Interlocal Agreement for the Austin/Travis County 
Human Trafficking Law Enforcement Task Force Joint Investigative Project (this 
“Amendment Number One”) is entered into by and between the following parties: Travis 
County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, hereinafter referred to as 
“COUNTY”, and the City of Austin, a Home Rule City primarily located in Travis 
County, Texas, hereinafter referred to as “CITY”, pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation 
Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code. 
 
WHEREAS, in 2007, COUNTY and CITY entered into that certain interlocal agreement 
entitled “Interlocal Agreement for the Austin/Travis County Human Trafficking Law 
Enforcement Task Force Joint Investigative Project”, hereinafter referred to as the 
“Agreement”; and, 
 
WHEREAS, unless it is extended by mutual agreement of the parties, the Agreement will 
expire on August 31, 2009; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that, subject to continued availability of funding 
and the approval of the parties, the Agreement may be extended for up to two additional 
twelve (12) month extension periods; and, 
 
WHEREAS, COUNTY and CITY desire to extend the Agreement for an additional three 
(3) months, from its current expiration date of August 31, 2009 to November 30, 2009. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises, the Parties approve this 
Amendment Number One to the Agreement as follows: 
 
1. The term of the Agreement is extended for an additional three (3) months, from 
its current expiration date of August 31, 2009 to November 30, 2009.   
 
2. During the 3 month extension period, reimbursement to Travis County for 
overtime hours worked will be contingent upon the availability of grant funds for this 
purpose. 
 
3. Except for the changes made in this Amendment Number One, all other terms and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
4. This Amendment shall have an effective date of August 31, 2009. 
 
 
  
Executed as of the latest date set forth below: 



 
 
 
COUNTY OF TRAVIS 
 
 
By: ______________________________            ____________ 
 Samuel T. Biscoe, County Judge  Date 
 
 
 
CITY OF AUSTIN 
 
 
By: _________________________________      ______________ 
       Date     
   


	TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR THE AUSTIN/TRAVIS COUNTY

